Public Document Pack

RDEEN
CITY COUNCIL
To: Councillor Boulton, Chairperson; and Councillors Avril MacKenzie and Mason.

Town House,
ABERDEEN, 6 August 2018

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

The Members of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL are
requested to meet for a site visit on THURSDAY, 9 AUGUST 2018 at 8.30 am. Would
Members please meet at the Town House extension reception for departure at 8.30am.
Members will then meet in Committee Room 2 following the site visit to determine the
review.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

BUSINESS

1 Procedure Notice (Pages 5 - 6)

COPIES OF THE RELEVANT PLANS / DRAWINGS ARE AVAILABLE FOR
INSPECTION IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING AND WILL BE DISPLAYED AT
THE MEETING

MEMBERS PLEASE NOTE THAT THE FOLLOWING LINK WILL TAKE YOU TO
THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN.

Local Development Plan

TO REVIEW THE DECISION OF THE APPOINTED OFFICER TO REFUSE THE
FOLLOWING APPLICATIONS

PLANNING ADVISER - GAVIN EVANS



https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/planning-and-building/development-plan

83 Blenheim Place - Erection of 1.5 storey garage with storage space at upper
level (P171486)

Delegated Report, Decision Notice and Letters of Representation (Pages 7 - 18)

Members, please note that the relevant plans can be viewed online:-

https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?active Tab=documents&keyVal=P0ZY GWBZHX
100

Planning Policies Referred to in Documents Submitted

Members, the following planning policies are referred to:-

National Planning Policy and Guidance
e Scottish Planning Policy (SPP)
e Historic Environment Scotland Policy Statement (HESPS)

Aberdeen Local Development Plan (ALDP) (2017)
e Policy H1 — Residential Areas
Policy D1 — Quality Placemaking by Design
Policy D4 — Historic Environment
Policy NE5 — Trees and Woodlands
Policy T2 — Managing the Transport Impact of Development

Supplementary Guidance and Technical Advice Notes
e The Householder Development Guide
e Transport and Accessibility

Other Material Planning Considerations
e Aberdeen City Conservation Area Character appraisal and Management
Plan - Albyn Place / Rubislaw.

The policies can be viewed at the following link:-
https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/planning-and-building/development-plan

Notice of Review with Supporting Information and Initial Application Submitted by
Applicant / Agent (Pages 19 - 40)

Determination - Reasons for Decision

Members, please note that reasons should be based against Development Plan
policies and any other material considerations.

Consideration of Conditions to be Attached to the Application - if Members are
Minded to Over-Turn the Decision of the Case Officer



https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P0ZYGWBZHX100
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P0ZYGWBZHX100
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P0ZYGWBZHX100
https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/planning-and-building/development-plan

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Stephanie
Dunsmuir on sdunsmuir@aberdeencity.gov.uk or 01224 522503


http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 1

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

PROCEDURE NOTE

GENERAL

1. The Local Review Body of Aberdeen City Council (the LRB) must at all
times comply with (one) the provisions of the Town and Country Planning
(Schemes of Delegation and Local Review Procedure) (Scotland)
Regulations 2008 (the regulations), and (two) Aberdeen City Council’s
Standing Orders.

2. In dealing with a request for the review of a decision made by an
appointed officer under the Scheme of Delegation adopted by the Council
for the determination of “local” planning applications, the LRB
acknowledge that the review process as set out in the regulations shall be
carried out in stages.

3. As the first stage and having considered the applicant’s stated preference
(if any) for the procedure to be followed, the LRB must decide how the
case under review is to be determined.

4. Once a notice of review has been submitted interested parties (defined as
statutory consultees or other parties who have made, and have not
withdrawn, representations in connection with the application) will be
consulted on the Notice and will have the right to make further
representations within 14 days.

Any representations:

e made by any party other than the interested parties as defined
above (including those objectors or Community Councils that did
not make timeous representation on the application before its
delegated determination by the appointed officer) or

e made outwith the 14 day period representation period referred to
above

cannot and will not be considered by the Local Review Body in

determining the Review.

5. Where the LRB consider that the review documents (as defined within the
regulations) provide sufficient information to enable them to determine the
review, they may (as the next stage in the process) proceed to do so
without further procedure.

6. Should the LRB, however, consider that they are not in a position to
determine the review without further procedure, they must then decide
which one of (or combination of) the further procedures available to them
in terms of the regulations should be pursued. The further procedures
available are:-

(@)  written submissions;
(b)  the holding of one or more hearing sessions;
(c) an inspection of the site.

Page 5



If the LRB do decide to seek further information or representations prior
to the determination of the review, they will require, in addition to deciding
the manner in which that further information/representations should be
provided, to be specific about the nature of the information/
representations sought and by whom it should be provided.

In adjourning a meeting to such date and time as it may then or later
decide, the LRB shall take into account the procedures outlined within
Part 4 of the regulations, which will require to be fully observed.

DETERMINATION OF REVIEW

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

Once in possession of all information and/or representations considered
necessary to the case before them, the LRB will proceed to determine the
review.

The starting point for the determination of the review by the LRB will be
Section 25 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997, which
provides that:-
‘where, in making any determination under the planning Acts,
regard is to be had to the Development Plan, the determination
shall be made in accordance with the Plan unless material
considerations indicate otherwise.”

In coming to a decision on the review before them, the LRB will require:-

(a) to consider the Development Plan position relating to the
application proposal and reach a view as to whether the proposal
accords with the Development Plan;

(b)  to identify all other material considerations arising (if any) which
may be relevant to the proposal;

(c) to weigh the Development Plan position against the other material
considerations arising before deciding whether the Development
Plan should or should not prevail in the circumstances.

In determining the review, the LRB will:-

(a) uphold the appointed officers determination, with or without
amendments or additions to the reason for refusal; or

(b)  overturn the appointed officer's decision and approve the
application with or without appropriate conditions.

The LRB will give clear reasons for its decision in recognition that these

will require to be intimated and publicised in full accordance with the
regulations.

Page 6



Agenda Iltem 3

Vi Strategic Place Planning
L
ABERDEEN
CITY GOUNCIL Report of Handling
Site Address: 83 Blenheim Place, Aberdeen, AB25 2DZ.
Application

Descr
[...]

Application Reference: 171486/DPP Page 2 of 6

Siberian larch timber cladding to the front and rear elevations, smooth grey render to the base
course, off white wet dash render to the gables and a natural slate roof. The steel roller garage
door would be 5m in width, with a window and pass door to the rear (east) elevation, and 2
heritage style roof lights to the lane elevation. The upper floor of the garage would be used for
storage. An existing double rear entry gate and remaining section of the rear boundary wall to the
lane would be removed.

Following advice from the Planning Service, amended plans were submitted — the overall height of
the roof has been reduced by 550mm (with a subsequent drop in the roof pitch) and an external
spiral staircase giving access to the upper floor has been removed from the proposal. The original
submission proposed that the gable would face the lane however the applicant has since decided
to re-orientate the roof, although no reason has been provided to support or explain this
amendment, which was neither requested nor welcomed by the Planning Service.

Supporting Documents

All drawings and supporting documents listed below can be viewed on the Council’'s website
at:https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-

applications/applicationDetails.do?active Tab=documents&keyVal=P0ZY GWBZHX100

CONSULTATIONS

None required.

REPRESENTATIONS

A letter has been received in support of the proposal.

MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS

Legislative Requirements

Sections 25 and 37(2) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 require that where,
in making any determination under the planning acts, regard is to be had to the provisions of the
Development Plan and that determination shall be made in accordance with the plan, so far as
material to the application unless material considerations indicate otherwise.

National Planning Policy and Guidance
e Scottish Planning Policy (SPP)
e Historic Environment Scotland Policy Statement (HESPS)

Aberdeen Local Development Plan (ALDP) (2017)
e Policy H1 — Residential Areas
Policy D1 — Quality Placemaking by Design
Policy D4 — Historic Environment
Policy NES — Trees and Woodlands
Policy T2 — Managing the Transport Impact of Development

Supplementary Guidance and Technical Advice Notes
e The Householder Development Guide
e Transport and Accessibility

Other Material Planning Considerations

Page 8


https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P0ZYGWBZHX100
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P0ZYGWBZHX100

Application Reference: 171486/DPP Page 3 of 6

e Aberdeen City Conservation Area Character appraisal and Management Plan - Albyn
Place / Rubislaw.

EVALUATION

Principle of Development

Whilst the principle of demolition of the existing garage and provision of a free-standing building
within the curtilage of a residential property for purposes incidental to the enjoyment of the
dwelling is normally acceptable within a residentially-zoned area such as this (under Policy H1:
Residential Areas of the ALDP), proposals must also be assessed in terms of factors such as
design, appearance and its location, its impact on the character and amenity of the area and
effects on residential character and amenity.

Design and Scale

Policy H1 (Residential Areas) of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan states householder
development must not have an unacceptable impact on the character and amenity of the
surrounding residential area. There is also recently adopted guidance relating to the erection of
domestic garages contained in Section 3.1.6 “Outbuildings” of the Householder Development
Guide, which expects that such ancillary buildings should be subordinate in scale to the dwelling
house, and, where highly visible and especially in Conservation Areas (in which the application
site is located), should be of a scale that respects the prevalent context of the surrounding area.

Certain elements of the proposal are considered to be acceptable in terms of the Supplementary
Guidance. The garage would have a finished footprint of 44.2sq.m in comparison to the existing
garage which has a floor area of 20sg.m. This would result in a rise in built site coverage from
41% to 48% which, although high, is considered acceptable within the context of surrounding
properties. The rear garden is deemed sufficiently generous to support a structure of such footprint
and approximately 74% of the original rear garden would remain undeveloped, which complies
with the aforementioned policy requiring at least 50% of the rear garden space to remain
undeveloped. The proposed garage would be subservient to the original dwelling house in terms
of both floor space and height. The SG supports the principle of providing upper floor
accommodation provided it is contained entirely within the roof space, to retain the impression of
being single storey in height. This is achieved in this instance and access to the attic space
(although not detailed on the submitted plan) will presumably be by means of an internal stair,
since an external stair would not be permitted by the guidance, and has already been removed
from the submitted plans. The proposed materials would represent an improvement on existing.

Although the dimensions would result in the proposed garage being the largest structure within
this section of the lane, in terms of both footprint and height, and it would be of substantially
greater dimensions than the original garage and surrounding garages, it could still be considered
to be of acceptable domestic scale in terms of its dimensions given modern day standards and
expectations for such structures.

The prevalent roof profile within this section of the lane is shallow pitched with the gable facing the
lane. Historically, traditional outbuildings within rear gardens generally presented their gable to the
lane elevation. Although there is a double garage to the immediate opposite side of the lane,
which features a roof orientation as proposed, it is however only single storey with a very shallow
pitch of roof, barely visible above the wall head when viewed from street level. It is considered
that, in this locale where the garages are of modest scale, the orientation of the roof parallel to the
street would exaggerate the increased footprint and height of the proposed garage and increase
its visual dominance within the streetscape, resulting in an imposing and overpowering building,
out of character with its surroundings, thereby dominating the lane, to the detriment of visual
character and residential amenity. A gable end on roof presentation is the preferred roof profile

Page 9



Application Reference: 171486/DPP Page 4 of 6

where it is important to minimise the massing of a structure as is the case in this situation where
the proposed garage would be substantially larger in terms of all neighbouring garages. Many of
the immediate garages are longstanding, with the likelihood of similar applications for replacement
garages in the near future which, if approved, could result in a continuous line of garage roofs
lining both sides of the lane, which would result in an oppressive impact and cumulative erosion of
the character of the area. It is therefore considered that the proposal fails to consider the context
of the surrounding area, does not make a positive contribution to the setting of the house/area and
would dominate the streetscape, thereby resullting in an unacceptable impact on the visual
character of the area, contrary to the aims of both Policy D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design) and
Policy H1 (Residential Areas).

Impact on residential amenity.

The proposed garage would be located sufficiently distant so as not to result in any impact in
terms of loss of day light to neighbouring windows, would have no substantial impact in terms of
overshadowing, being located a suitable distance from neighbours main areas of useable garden
ground and no loss of privacy from either the window or rooflights.

Trees

Policy NE5 — Trees and Woodlands of the ALDP states that there is a presumption against all
activities and development that will result in the loss of or damage to, trees and woodlands that
contribute to nature conservation, landscape character, local amenity or climate change
adaptation and mitigation. The replacement garage would require the removal of an existing
mature tree — a non-native Eucalyptus, however given its location, set approximately 7.7m back
from the heel of the lane, and that the tree is only publicly visible from the lane, its contribution to
the visual amenity of the wider neighbourhood is limited. Removal of this tree would thus not be
significantly contrary to Policy NE5 — Trees and Woodlands of the ALDP.

Transport and Accessibility Supplementary Guidance

With regards to the above guidance relating to new or replacement garages, the proposal
complies with the minimum criteria set out in the above guidance with regards to internal/external
and entry door dimensions. It is therefore considered suitable for its purpose as a double garage
and would result in an increase on current off street parking provision.

Impact on character of Conservation Area

The Conservation Area Appraisal for this area has identified the presence of “Unsympathetic
development of large residential garages” and “Unsympathetic development that does not reflect
or relate to the character of the area” as being a threat to the character of all Conservation Areas.
As described above, the proposal fails to contribute to the preservation and enhancement of the
Conservation Area, as required by Policy D4 (Historic Environment) of the ALDP as it would erode
the character of the Conservation Area by introducing a visually disruptive feature to the
streetscape, at odds with the prevailing character and appearance of garages within the lane, a
[...]
sign) of the Aberdeen Local Development
Plan, by virtue of its roof profile and orientation, which would exacerbate its massing within the
streetscape, resulting in a dominant and obtrusive structure out of keeping with the locale, thereby
having a detrimental impact on the character and visual amenity of the surrounding residential
area. Approval would risk setting an unwelcome precedent for further unsympathetic replacement
garages within this part of Conservation Area, contrary to the aims of the Albyn Place/Rubislaw
Conservation Area Character Appraisal and which, if replicated, could lead to a significant
cumulative erosion of the Conservation Area’s character and appearance. Furthermore, it would
fail to demonstrate due regard for its context and would have a negative impact on the character of
the Albyn Place/Rubislaw Conservation Area, contrary to Policy D4 (Historic Environment) of the
Aberdeen Local Development Plan, Historic Environment Scotland Policy Statement (HESPS) and
Scottish Planning Policy (SPP). It is considered that the proposal does not accord with the

Page 11



Application Reference: 171486/DPP Page 6 of 6

provisions of the Development Plan and that there are no material planning considerations that
would warrant approval of this application.

Page 12



APPLICATION REF NO. 171486/DPP

BON ACCORD

Development Management
Strategic Place Planning

Business Hub 4, Marischal College, Broad Street
ABERDEEN Aberdeen, AB10 1AB

CITY COUNCIL Tel: 01224 523470 Email: pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk

DECISION NOTICE

The Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997

Detailed Planning Permission

Mark Anderson
marchitects limited
20 Campie Road
Musselburgh
United Kingdom
EH21 6QG

on behalf of Mr Derek Rettie

With reference to your application validly received on 18 December 2017 for the
following development:-

Erection of 1.5 storey garage with storage space at upper level
at 83 Blenheim Place, Aberdeen

Aberdeen City Council in exercise of their powers under the above mentioned Act
hereby REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION for the said development in accordance
with the particulars given in the application form and the following plans and
documents:

Drawing Number Drawing Type

Location Plan
189-0-03 REV 1. Site Layout (Other)
189-0-01 REV 6. Elevations and Floor Plans

REASON FOR DECISION

The reasons on which the Council has based this decision are as follows:-

The proposed garage fails to comply with the guidelines contained in Section 3.1.6
“Outbuildings” of the Supplementary Guidance: Householder Development Guide,

and with Policies H1 (Residential Areas) and D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design) of
the Aberdeen Local Development Plan, by virtue of its roof profile and orientation,

Page 13


mailto:pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk

which would exacerbate its massing within the streetscape, resulting in a dominant
and obtrusive structure out of keeping with the locale, thereby having a detrimental
impact on the character and visual amenity of the surrounding residential area.
Approval would risk setting an unwelcome precedent for further unsympathetic
replacement garages within this part of Conservation Area, contrary to the aims of
the Albyn Place/Rubislaw Conservation Area Character Appraisal and which, if
replicated, could lead to a significant cumulative erosion of the Conservation Area’s
character and appearance. Furthermore, it would fail to demonstrate due regard for
its context and would have a negative impact on the character of the Albyn
Place/Rubislaw Conservation Area, contrary to Policy D4 (Historic Environment) of
the Aberdeen Local Development Plan, Historic Environment Scotland Policy
Statement (HESPS) and Scottish Planning Policy (SPP). It is considered that the
proposal does not accord with the provisions of the Development Plan and that there
are no material planning considerations that would warrant approval of this
application.

Date of Signing 16 April 2018

Do Lo

Daniel Lewis
Development Management Manag
[...]
eview, all necessary information and evidence that you rely
on and wish the Local Review Body to consider as part of your review.

Please attach a copy of all documents, material and evidence which you intend to rely on Yes D No
(e.g. plans and Drawings) which are now the subject of this review *

Note: Where the review relates to a further application e.g. renewal of planning permission or modification, variation or removal of a
planning condition or where it relates to an application for approval of matters specified in conditions, it is advisable to provide the
application reference number, approved plans and decision notice (if any) from the earlier consent.

Declare — Notice of Review
I/We the applicant/agent certify that this is an application for review on the grounds stated.
Declaration Name: Mr Mark Anderson

Declaration Date: 18/06/2018

Page 50of 5

Page 23




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



189-20-01 Grounds for appeal 15.06.2018

GROUNDS FOR APPEAL: PLANNING APPLICATION REF NO. 171486/DPP

Erection of 1.5 storey garage with storage space at upper level
at 83 Blenheim Place, Aberdeen

The following document sets out the grounds for appeal against the above refusal dated 16" April
2018. Iis is split into two parts addressing the reasons for decision outlined in the refusal document.
Photographs and letters of support area appended as supporting documentation.

Part A.

REASON FOR DECISION

The proposed garage fails to comply with the guidelines contained in Section 3.1.6Outbuildings” of
the Supplementary Guidance: Householder Development Guide, and with Policies H1 (Residential
Areas) and D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design) of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan, by virtue
of its roof profile and orientation, which would exacerbate its massing within the streetscape, resulting
in a dominant and obtrusive structure out of keeping with the locale, thereby having a detrimental
impact on the character and visual amenity of the surrounding re
[...]
tion would dominate the streetscape, rather it
would compliment the mix of forms that, along its entire length, give the Lane its backstreet
character. (Rear of Fountainhall Road and Blenheim Place.)

2. The roof profile and orientation are not foreign and thus would not have a negative impact
on the surrounding areas character and visual amenity. It reflects existing characteristics of
garages within surrounding residential area.

Part B

REASON FOR DECISION

Approval would risk setting an unwelcome precedent for further unsympathetic replacement garages
within this part of Conservation Area, contrary to the aims of the Albyn Place/Rubislaw Conservation
Area Character Appraisal and which, if replicated, could lead to a significant cumulative erosion of
the Conservation Area’s character and appearance.

Furthermore, it would fail to demonstrate due regard for its context and would have a negative impact
on the character of the AlbynPlace/Rubislaw Conservation Area, contrary to Policy D4 (Historic
Environment) of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan, Historic Environment Scotland Policy
Statement (HESPS) and Scottish Planning Policy (SPP).

It is considered that the proposal does not accord with the provisions of the Development Plan and
that there are no material planning considerations that would warrant approval of this application.

GROUNDS FOR APPEAL
1. Precedent:

Planning Consent 17/1462/DPP

L.5 storey replacement garage with a reof pitch towards the lane.
58 Fountainhall Road, Aberdeen

28th February 2018

Email from Aberdeen City Council addressing the above precedent on the 7" March 2018 states:

“We have to assess an application on its own merits within the context of the application site —no
other garages within this section of the rear lane are 2 storey, the examples cited in the lane are single
storey with very shallow pitched roofs, built well before the current guidance on garages and therefore
can’t be used as precedents. This garage will be the firs

Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

ABERDEEN, 9 August 2018.  Minute of Meeting of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY 
OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL.  Present:-  Councillor Boulton, Chairperson;   
and Councillors Avril MacKenzie and Mason.

The agenda and reports associated with this meeting can be viewed here

83 BLENHEIM PLACE - ERECTION OF 1.5 STOREY GARAGE WITH STORAGE 
SPACE AT UPPER LEVEL - P171486

1. With reference to its meeting of 2 August 2018, the Local Review Body (LRB) of 
Aberdeen City Council reconvened at the Town House following a site visit to review 
the decision taken by an appointed officer under the Council’s Scheme of Delegation to 
refuse the request for planning permission for the erection of a 1.5 storey garage with 
storage space at upper level at 83 Blenheim Place, Aberdeen, Planning Reference 
171486.

Councillor Boulton, as Chairperson, advised that the procedures previously outlined by 
the Clerk at the meeting of 2 August would apply and indicated that the LRB would be 
addressed by Mr Gavin Evans, who acted as Planning Adviser to the LRB in the case 
under consideration.  The Chairperson reiterated that although the Planning Adviser 
was employed by the planning authority, he had not been involved in any way with the 
consideration or determination of the application under review and was present to 
provide factual information and guidance to the LRB only.  She emphasised that the 
officer would not be asked to express any view on the proposed application.

In relation to the application, the LRB again had before it (1) a delegated report by Mr 
Gavin Clark, Senior Planner; (2) the decision notice dated 16 April 2018; (3) links to the 
plans showing the proposal and planning notices referred to in the delegated report; (4) 
a letter of representation; and (5) the application and Notice of Review submitted by the 
applicant along with an accompanying statement with further information relating to the 
application.

The LRB was then addressed by Mr Evans who provided a summary of the information 
he had previously given to Members at the earlier meeting on 2 August.

Mr Evans made reference to the relevant planning considerations, as follows:-
 D1 – Quality Placemaking by Design: Requires development to be of a high 

standard of design, which demonstrates an understanding of its context.
 H1 – Residential Areas: Householder Development: should particularly:

o Not result in an unacceptable impact on the character and amenity of the 
surrounding area; and

o Comply with Supplementary Guidance
 D4 – Historic Environment: Aberdeen City Council will protect, preserve and 

enhance the historic environment in line with SPP, SHEP and its own 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=284&MId=6502&Ver=4


2

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
9 August 2018

Supplementary Guidance and Conservation Area Character Appraisals and 
Management Plan;

 NE5 – Trees and Woodlands: States the presumption against development that 
would result in loss of trees that contribute to landscape character, local amenity 
etc.

 T2 – Managing the Transport Impact of Development: Development must 
demonstrate that sufficient measures have been taken to minimise traffic 
generated and maximise opportunities for sustainable travel; and

 Householder Supplementary Guidance Section 3.1.6: includes content relating 
specifically to outbuildings.

Mr Evans advised that in determining the appeal, Members should also take into 
consideration any material considerations that they felt were relevant to the application 
that would point to either overturning the original decision or dismissing the review.

He noted that it appeared that the relevant material considerations were primarily:-
 Policy H1 – particularly items 2 and 4, but that consideration should also be 

given to 1;
 Policy D1 – which required high standards of design and the creation of a strong 

sense of place relative to the context of the locality;
 Householder Supplementary Guidance – particularly item 1 of the general 

principles relating to householder developments, but giving due consideration to 
the others; and also the guidance on outbuildings;

 Policy D4 – which set out the Council’s position on seeking to protect, preserve 
and enhance the historic environment; and 

 The Conservation Area Character Appraisal, noting that it would be for Members 
to form an opinion on whether the proposed garage would be considered large 
or unsympathetic in respect of its location in a Conservation Area.

Mr Evans noted that if Members wished to overturn the decision of the appointed 
officer, that consideration should also be given to any conditions which would be 
appropriate in order to make the proposal acceptable, but noted that all conditions must 
meet the six tests set out by Scottish Government policy.

Following discussion, Members agreed by a majority of two to one that the proposal 
was acceptable and therefore the Local Review Body’s decision was to overturn the 
decision of the appointed officer and approve the application, subject to the following 
condition:-

1. No development pursuant to this grant of planning permission shall be 
undertaken unless full details of the materials and finishes to be used on the 
roof and walls of the development hereby approved have been submitted to, 
and agreed in writing by the planning authority.  Thereafter all works shall be 
carried out in accordance with the details so agreed.



3

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
9 August 2018

Reason: In the interests of ensuring that materials are of good quality and 
appropriate for use within a Conservation Area, and to ensure compliance 
with policies D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design) and D4 (Built Heritage) of 
the Aberdeen Local Development Plan.

In coming to their decision, the Chairperson and Councillor MacKenzie made reference 
to the many different styles of garage in the lane which they had viewed on the site 
visit, and that those which had the gable end facing onto the lane had more of an 
impact on the surrounding area than the garages which did not.

Councillor Mason supported the appointed officer’s decision to refuse the application, 
as he considered that the size of the proposal was acceptable however the proposed 
orientation was not, and it would therefore have an unacceptable impact on the lane 
and would be detrimental to the character of the surrounding area.

In coming to their decision, the Local Review Body had regard to the provisions of the 
development plan as required by Sections 25 and 37 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) and other material consideration in so far as these 
were pertinent to the determination of the application.

More specifically, the reasons on which the Local Review Body based the decision 
were as follows:-

The proposal would not have a detrimental impact on the character and visual amenity 
of the surrounding residential area, and would not conflict with the guidelines contained 
in Section 3.16 “Outbuildings” of the Supplementary Guidance: Householder 
Development Guide, nor with Policies H1 (Residential Areas) and D1 (Quality 
Placemaking by Design) of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan.  The proposed 
materials to be used in the development would be an enhancement to the area in 
comparison to the existing garage, and the proposed colour scheme was sympathetic.  
The LRB noted the variety of styles of garage in neighbouring properties and 
considered that the proposal would blend in to the surrounding area, therefore would 
not have a negative impact on the character of the Albyn Place / Rubislaw 
Conservation Area.  The proposed roof profile and orientation would not be 
incongruous within the streetscape and it was considered that the proposed garage 
would in fact be more intrusive and dominant if the gable end were to face onto the 
lane.

- COUNCILLOR MARIE BOULTON, Chairperson



4

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
9 August 2018


